507145895 02/24/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7192739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECKHART G. GROHMANN	02/23/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INCONTROL MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	3225 GATEWAY ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	BROOKFIELD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D652526
Patent Number:	D670398
Patent Number:	D674503
Patent Number:	D670399
Patent Number:	D669592
Patent Number:	8784345
Patent Number:	8369953
Patent Number:	8818512
Application Number:	29483386
Application Number:	29484554
Application Number:	14336555

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-2400

Email: sfelde@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD J. MCKENNA

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600

Address Line 2: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

PATENT

507145895 REEL: 059089 FRAME: 0585

Address Line 4: WAS	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098534-0102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARA M. FELDE	
SIGNATURE:	/Sara M. Felde/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=RELEASE OF 2014 SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS#page1.tif source=RELEASE OF 2014 SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS#page2.tif source=RELEASE OF 2014 SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS#page3.tif source=RELEASE OF 2014 SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

February 23, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of August 26, 2014, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 033751, Frame 0534 through 0540, InControl Medical, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Releasee"), granted to Eckhart G. Grohmann, as representative for the Investors under the Notes and Security Agreement ("Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the Collateral, including the patent registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") and the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment, cancellation and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

4886-8391-9376.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has duly executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

ECKHART G. GROHMANN,

as Releasor

4886-8391-9376.1

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Issued Patents:

Patent	Country	Patent No.	Grant Date
STIMULATION DEVICE	United States	D652526	1/17/2012
STIMULATION	United States	D670398	11/6/2012
DEVICE STIMULATION	United States	D674503	1/15/2013
DEVICE STIMULATION	United States	D670399	11/6/2012
DEVICE STIMULATION	United States	D669592	10/23/2012
DEVICE URINARY	United States	8784345	7/22/2014
INCONTINENCE DEVICE AND			
METHOD AND			
STIMULATION DEVICE AND			
METHOD URINARY	United States	8369953	2/5/2013
INCONTINENCE	Office States	8309933	2/3/2013
DEVICE AND METHOD AND			
STIMULATION DEVICE AND			
METHOD			
URINARY INCONTINENCE	United States	8818512	8/26/2014
DEVICE AND			
INCONTINENCE DEVICE AND METHOD AND STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHOD URINARY INCONTINENCE	United States United States	8369953 8818512	

Pending Patent Applications:

Application	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
STIMULATION DEVICE	United States	29/483386	2/27/2014
STIMULATION DEVICE	United States	29/484554	3/11/2014
URINARY	United States	14/336555	7/21/14
INCONTINENCE			
DEVICE AND METHOD			
AND STIMULATION			
DEVICE AND METHOD	<u> </u>		

SCHEDULE B TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks:

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
INCONTROL	United States	4212351	9/25/2012
MEDICAL, LLC			
INTONE	United States	4206932	9/11/2012

Pending Trademark Applications: None.

4886-8391-9376.1

RECORDED: 02/24/2022